
CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
(UNAUDITED)**

Notice To Reader

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Unaudited

	As at September 30, 2020	As at March 31, 2020
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,838,362	\$ 19,766,334
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Note 3)	1,916,583	2,130,148
Inventory	1,061,061	711,911
Investments at fair value (Note 8)	5,909,657	5,782,045
Lease receivable (Note 4)	73,350	75,368
	26,799,013	28,465,806
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Note 3)	852,556	621,630
Lease receivable (Note 4)	55,103	99,872
Right-of-use assets (Note 5)	855,889	1,102,915
Property and equipment (Note 6)	1,639,482	1,024,001
Goodwill (Note 7)	7,229,828	7,689,450
Intangibles (Note 7)	5,398,922	5,994,339
Unallocated purchase price (Note 12)	14,515,244	-
Investment in associate (Note 9)	102,231	167,416
	\$ 57,448,268	\$ 45,165,429
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 20)	\$ 7,198,517	\$ 6,829,185
Promissory note payable (Note 10)	-	170,640
Loans and notes payable (Note 10)	12,227	12,619
Lease liabilities (Note 11)	361,391	405,326
Income tax payable	356,819	395,282
	7,928,954	7,813,052
Loans and notes payable (Note 10)	44,069	53,465
Lease liabilities (Note 11)	722,764	955,383
Deferred tax liability	1,219,312	1,332,001
	9,915,099	10,153,901
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Note 14)	103,885,647	104,151,855
Contributed surplus (Note 16)	29,060,545	29,060,545
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(1,095,146)	(539,634)
Deficit	(99,091,722)	(97,661,238)
Equity attributable to shareholders	32,759,324	35,011,528
Non-controlling interest (Note 13)	14,773,845	-
	47,533,169	35,011,528
	\$ 57,448,268	\$ 45,165,429

NATURE OF OPERATIONS (Note 1)
SUBSEQUENT EVENT (Note 23)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Unaudited

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Six Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Sales, net of excise tax	\$ 3,908,216	\$ 3,931,382	\$ 7,676,067	\$ 6,800,061
Cost of sales	2,504,080	2,207,505	5,020,595	4,735,053
Gross profit	1,404,136	1,723,877	2,655,472	2,065,008
Expenses				
General and administrative expenses (Note 18)	1,994,529	3,225,183	3,770,588	4,703,190
Foreign exchange loss	136,679	819,370	274,007	13,949
Interest income	(26,681)	(172,878)	(59,762)	(142,050)
Amortization of intangible assets	118,398	117,454	241,525	234,908
Total expenses	(2,222,925)	(3,989,129)	(4,226,358)	(4,809,997)
Net loss for the period before other items:	(818,789)	(2,265,252)	(1,570,886)	(2,744,989)
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments at fair value	(3,032,405)	(11,846,479)	410,320	(16,834,873)
Equity gain (loss) pick-up (Note 9)	(28,168)	119,392	(65,185)	(52,433)
Realized loss on investments at fair value	(492,466)	-	(492,466)	-
Net loss	(4,371,828)	(13,992,339)	(1,718,217)	(19,632,295)
Other comprehensive (loss) income				
Items that may be reclassified subsequently:				
Share of loss from investment in associate (Note 9)	(78,379)	101,330	(100,544)	9,380
Foreign currency translation adjustment	35,522	487,681	(454,968)	458,352
	(42,857)	589,011	(555,512)	467,732
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (4,414,685)	\$ (13,403,328)	\$ (2,273,729)	\$ (19,164,563)
Net loss attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Company	(4,332,063)	-	(1,678,452)	-
Non-controlling interest	(39,765)	-	(39,765)	-
	(4,371,828)	-	(1,718,217)	-
Loss per share - basic and diluted (Note 17)	\$ (0.11)	\$ (0.34)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.50)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

	Six Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019
Cash (used in) provided by:		
Operating Activities		
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ (1,718,217)	\$(19,632,295)
Unrealized loss on other investments	(410,320)	16,834,873
Realized gain in investments at fair value	492,466	-
Foreign exchange gain	267,096	-
Unrealized loss on investment in associate	65,185	171,825
Depreciation and amortization	453,783	159,830
Accretion	61,055	-
Other	2,333	4,475
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses	149,980	(2,062,066)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	369,333	107,275
Inventory	(50,785)	249,618
Other payable	-	76,627
	(318,091)	(4,089,838)
Financing activities		
Repurchase of shares	(18,240)	(952,924)
Lease payments	(174,903)	-
	(193,143)	(952,924)
Investing Activities		
Additions to property and equipment	(717,058)	-
Repayments of loans and notes payable	(259,905)	(1,047,581)
Purchase of investments at fair value	(209,759)	-
Receipts from loan receivable	17,040	-
	(1,169,682)	(1,047,581)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(1,680,916)	(6,006,199)
Foreign exchange effect	(247,056)	84,144
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	19,766,334	32,722,957
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 17,838,362	\$ 26,716,758
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:		
Interest received	\$ 11,081	\$ 30,828
Interest paid	\$ 1,436	\$ 39,921

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Unaudited**

	Share Capital	Warrant Reserve	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Deficit	Non-controlling Interest	Total
Balance, March 31, 2019	\$ 106,448,007	\$ 18,889,485	\$ 10,171,060	\$ (271,348)	\$ (65,983,028)	\$ -	\$ 69,254,176
Share repurchase	(1,762,361)	-	-	-	757,452	-	(1,004,909)
Common shares issued for exercise of warrants	4,000	-	-	-	-	-	4,000
Net comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(121,279)	(19,632,295)	-	(19,753,574)
Balance, September 30, 2019	\$ 104,689,646	\$ 18,889,485	\$ 10,171,060	\$ (392,627)	\$ (84,857,871)	\$ -	\$ 48,499,693
Balance, March 31, 2020	\$ 104,151,855	\$ -	\$ 29,060,545	\$ (539,634)	\$ (97,661,238)	\$ -	\$ 35,011,528
Share repurchase	(266,208)	-	-	-	247,968	-	(18,240)
Change in ownership interest in subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	14,813,610	14,813,610
Net comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(555,512)	(1,678,452)	(39,765)	(2,273,729)
Balance, September 30, 2020	\$ 103,885,647	\$ -	\$ 29,060,545	\$ (1,095,146)	\$ (99,091,722)	\$ 14,773,845	\$ 47,533,169

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
(Unaudited)**

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Captor Capital Corp. (the "Company" or "Captor") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada by Articles of Incorporation dated September 26, 2003. On June 2, 2017, the Company changed its name from NWT Uranium Corp. to Captor Capital Corp. The Company also delisted its common shares from the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange") on June 1, 2017. The delisting of the Company's shares from the Exchange was done pursuant to a resolution approved by shareholders that was passed on December 16, 2016. On October 30, 2017, the common shares of Captor commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the symbol "CPTR". The primary office is located at 4 King Street West, Suite 401, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 1B6, Canada.

The Company is an operating company engaged in the retail sale of cannabis products.

The unaudited consolidated interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on November 30, 2020.

COVID-19

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the coronavirus outbreak ("COVID-19") a "Public Health Emergency of International Concern" and on March 10, 2020, declared COVID-19 a pandemic. The pandemic has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets have experienced significant volatility and weakness. In response, Captor has shifted its strategic approach and the manner in which it operates its business to continue providing affordable and high quality products to its customers, and ensure that its workplace and stores have appropriate measures in place to limit social interactions and enforce social distancing measures. The Company has also taken steps to alter its marketing methods, conserve cash, and align its overall strategic direction to preserve the health of its business.

On March 31, 2020, the Company implemented certain initiatives in response to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. Such initiatives aim to allow the Company to continue offering affordable and high quality products in a safe environment, with additional measures in place to allow its customers to access its products while limiting social interactions, and enforcing social distancing measures throughout its retail stores. These initiatives have allowed the Company to operate mostly uninterrupted and to implement its business continuity plan. Some of the measures that Captor initiated included: (i) increasing curbside pick-up and/or drive-thru options at all of its retail locations; (ii) expanding home delivery services to customers located in Castroville and Santa Cruz areas; and (iii) enhancing its in-store safety and sanitation protocols. The Company has also increased its efforts to align labour costs with customer demand and reduce all non-essential operational expenses.

As of the approval date of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the Company's operations have not been significantly impacted as cannabis has been deemed an essential service in the state of California since March, 2020. At this point, the extent to which COVID-19 may impact the Company is uncertain; however, it is possible that COVID-19 may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated) (Unaudited)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of presentation

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the IFRS Committee ("IFRIC"). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by IASB and interpretations issued by IFRIC.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020, except as noted below. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2021 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(b) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, with the exception of financial instruments classified at fair value through profit or loss. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

(c) Basis of consolidation

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the consolidated accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases. The consolidated financial statements include all assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows for the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation	Ownership	
		September 30, 2020	March 31, 2020
Captor Capital Corp.	Ontario, Canada	100%	100%
Captor Acquisition Corp.	Delaware, USA	100%	100%
Captor Retail Group Inc.	California, USA	51%	nil
Chai Cannabis Co. Inc.	California, USA	100%	100%
Higher Level of Care	California, USA	100%	100%
Captor Cash Management Inc.	California, USA	100%	100%
CAC Consumer Services LLC	Delaware, USA	100%	100%
CAC Consumer Group LLC	California, USA	100%	100%
Mellow Extracts LLC	California, USA	100%	100%
Fesanta Investments Ltd.	Republic of Cyprus	100%	100%
I-5 Holdings Ltd.	British Columbia, Canada	100%	100%
ICH Holdings Ltd.	Washington, USA	100%	100%
ICH Washington Holdings Ltd.	Washington, USA	100%	100%
Northwest Minerals Mexico, S.A. de C.V.	Mexico	100%	100%

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
(Unaudited)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(d) New accounting policies

Business Combinations

On October 22, 2018, the IASB issued amendments to the guidance in IFRS 3 - Business Combinations ("IFRS 3"), revising the definition of a business and providing for the addition of an optional 'concentration test' to determine if the acquisition is a business. To be considered a business under the amendments to IFRS 3, an acquisition would have to include an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The three elements of a business are defined as follows:

- Input - Any economic resource that creates outputs, or has the ability to contribute to the creation of outputs, when one or more processes are applied to it.
- Process - Any system, standard, protocol, convention or rule that, when applied to an input or inputs, creates outputs or has the ability to contribute to the creation of outputs.
- Output - The result of inputs and processes applied to those inputs that provide goods or services to customers, generate investment income or generate other income from ordinary activities.

The optional 'concentration test' permits a simplified assessment that results in an asset acquisition if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or a group of similar identifiable assets. An entity may elect to apply, or not apply, the test. An entity may make such an election separately for each transaction or other event. If the concentration test is met, the sets of activities and assets is determined not to be a business and no further assessment is needed.

Effective April 1, 2020, the Company adopted the new IFRS 3 accounting standard and will apply it prospectively. Under this approach, there is no impact on the Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the comparatives remain as previously reported.

3. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PREPAID EXPENSES

	As at September 30, 2020	As at March 31, 2020
Sales tax receivable - Canada	\$ 182,158	\$ 143,603
Amounts receivable	225,494	162,633
Other receivables ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	1,201,590	882,424
Prepaid expenses and deposits	1,159,897	1,563,118
	2,769,139	2,751,778
Long-term other receivable ⁽²⁾	(852,556)	(621,630)
	\$ 1,916,583	\$ 2,130,148

(1) During the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company deemed that \$127,387 of receivables were uncollectible and wrote down receivables by that amount.

(2) Includes two loan receivables discounted at 15% over the 60 month terms.

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
(Unaudited)

4. LEASE RECEIVABLE

The Company entered into an agreement to sublease its former office space to an arm's length party in a prior year. The sublease expires on September 30, 2022.

The continuity of the net investment in sublease is presented in the table below:

	As at September 30, 2020	As at March 31, 2020
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 175,240	\$ -
Additions on IFRS 16 adoption	-	258,502
Finance income on lease receivable	4,726	3,614
Lease receipts	(41,715)	(81,716)
Impact of foreign exchange	(9,798)	(5,160)
Balance, end of period	\$ 128,453	\$ 175,240

The net investment in sublease is classified as follows:

	As at September 30, 2020	As at March 31, 2020
Current portion	\$ 73,350	\$ 75,368
Non-current portion	55,103	99,872
Total net investment in sublease	\$ 128,453	\$ 175,240

5. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Balance - March 31, 2019	\$ -
Additions	1,892,891
Amortization	(450,264)
Disposal	(405,004)
Impact of foreign exchange	65,292
Balance - March 31, 2020	1,102,915
Amortization	(184,468)
Impact of foreign exchange	(62,558)
Balance - September 30, 2020	\$ 855,889

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
 (Unaudited)

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Cost	Computer	Cannabis equipment	Leasehold improvements	Vehicles	Total
At March 31, 2019	\$ 13,331	\$ 498,637	\$ 709,900	\$ 149,188	\$ 1,371,056
Additions during the year	36,167	30,406	295,991	-	362,564
Disposal	-	-	(438,306)	(63,929)	(502,235)
Impairment	-	(128,043)	-	-	(128,043)
Impact of foreign exchange	3,377	(41,048)	(2,845)	22,077	(18,439)
At March 31, 2020	52,875	359,952	564,740	107,336	1,084,903
Additions during the period	-	-	717,058	-	717,058
Impact of foreign exchange	(3,161)	(20,954)	(47,405)	(6,416)	(77,936)
At September 30, 2020	\$ 49,714	\$ 338,998	\$ 1,234,393	\$ 100,920	\$ 1,724,025
Accumulated depreciation					
At March 31, 2019	\$ 1,451	\$ -	\$ 98,883	\$ 18,016	\$ 118,350
Depreciation expense	11,545	3,583	-	33,561	48,689
Disposal	-	-	(98,883)	(1,894)	(100,777)
Impairment	(688)	237	-	(4,909)	(5,360)
At March 31, 2020	12,308	3,820	-	44,774	60,902
Depreciation expense	8,440	2,217	-	17,131	27,788
Impact of foreign exchange	(890)	(270)	-	(2,987)	(4,147)
At September 30, 2020	\$ 19,858	\$ 5,767	\$ -	\$ 58,918	\$ 84,543
Carrying value					
At March 31, 2020	\$ 40,567	\$ 356,132	\$ 564,740	\$ 62,562	\$ 1,024,001
At September 30, 2020	\$ 29,856	\$ 333,231	\$ 1,234,393	\$ 42,002	\$ 1,639,482

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
 (Unaudited)

7. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLES

Cost	Licenses	Customer relationship	Tradename	Total Intangibles	Goodwill
At March 31, 2019	\$ 3,940,148	\$ 1,023,290	\$ 1,325,780	\$ 6,289,218	\$ 7,146,211
Impact of foreign exchange	294,440	78,250	94,557	467,247	543,239
At March 31, 2020	4,234,588	1,101,540	1,420,337	6,756,465	7,689,450
Impact of foreign exchange	(84,898)	(65,843)	(253,114)	(403,855)	(459,622)
At September 30, 2020	\$ 4,149,690	\$ 1,035,697	\$ 1,167,223	\$ 6,352,610	\$ 7,229,828
Accumulated amortization					
At March 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ 103,589	\$ 125,166	\$ 228,755	\$ -
Amortization	-	212,565	259,845	472,410	-
Impairment	-	27,382	33,579	60,961	-
At March 31, 2020	-	343,536	418,590	762,126	-
Amortization	-	105,498	136,027	241,525	-
Impact of foreign exchange	-	(22,460)	(27,503)	(49,963)	-
At September 30, 2020	\$ -	\$ 426,574	\$ 527,114	\$ 953,688	\$ -
Carrying value					
At March 31, 2020	\$ 4,234,588	\$ 758,004	\$ 1,001,747	\$ 5,994,339	\$ 7,689,450
At September 30, 2020	\$ 4,149,690	\$ 609,123	\$ 640,109	\$ 5,398,922	\$ 7,229,828

As of March 31, 2020, the Company performed its annual impairment tests for goodwill and intangible assets. The recoverable amount of all cash generating units was determined based on their value-in-use using Level 3 inputs in a discounted cash flow model. The key assumptions used in the estimates of the recoverable amounts are described as follows:

- Cash flows: Estimated cash flows were projected based on the Company's business plans, which are based on actual operating results from internal sources as well as industry and market trends. The forecasts were extended to a total of 5 years (with a terminal year thereafter);
- Terminal value of growth rate: The terminal growth rate of 3% was based on historical and projected consumer price inflation, historical and projected economic indicators, and projected industry growth; and
- Discount rate: The post tax discount rates were 13% to 25%.

As at September 30, 2020, management determined that the goodwill and intangible assets were not impaired.

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
(Unaudited)

8. INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE

Other investments consist of shares held in publicly listed and private companies.

	Level 1	Level 1	Level 3	
	MedMen Enterprises (a)	Other investment (Public)	Other investment (Private)	Total
At March 31, 2019	\$ 29,499,787	\$ 1,024,932	\$ 717,163	\$ 31,241,882
Additions (disposal)	(11,673,471)	3,351,860	-	(8,321,611)
Revaluation to fair market value	(17,612,429)	295,525	178,678	(17,138,226)
At March 31, 2020	213,887	4,672,317	895,841	5,782,045
Additions (disposal)	-	(330,986)	-	(330,986)
Revaluation to fair market value	(87,661)	546,259	-	458,598
At September 30, 2020	\$ 126,226	\$ 4,887,590	\$ 895,841	\$ 5,909,657

Within Level 3, the Company includes non-public company investments. The key assumptions used in the valuation of these instruments include the value at which a recent financing was done by the investee and company-specific information.

(a) During the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company sold 6,493,802 shares for cash of \$4,927,338. As at September 30, 2020, the Company held 701,268 shares in MedMen Enterprises with a value of \$126,226.

9. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE

As at September 30, 2020 the Company owned 118,511 common shares (March 31, 2020 - 118,511 common shares) in URU Metals Limited ("URU") which represents approximately 15% (March 31, 2020 - 15%) of URU's shareholding.

The following is a summary of the Company's investment in URU:

Investment as at March 31, 2019	\$ 275,109
Captor's share of loss and comprehensive loss from April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020	(107,693)
Investment as at March 31, 2020	167,416
Captor's share of loss and comprehensive loss from April 1, 2020 to September 30, 2020	(65,185)
Investment as at September 30, 2020	\$ 102,231

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
(Unaudited)

9. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE (Continued)

The following is a summary of financial information of URU for the periods presented based on the latest publicly available information. The numbers have not been pro-rated for the Company's ownership interest:

Statement of comprehensive loss	Six Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019
Depreciation	\$ 24,456	\$ 20,000
Net loss	429,349	1,145,500
Other comprehensive loss	100,544	613,000
Total comprehensive loss	529,893	1,758,500

10. LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE

(i) The Company entered into certain auto loans for the purchase of vehicles. The table below is a summary of the continuity of the auto loans:

Balance - March 31, 2019	\$ 73,449
Interest expenses	4,153
Repayments	(15,305)
Impact of foreign exchange	3,787
Balance - March 31, 2020	66,084
Interest expenses	1,865
Repayments	(7,813)
Impact of foreign exchange	(3,840)
Balance - September 30, 2020	\$ 56,296
Current portion	\$ 12,227
Non-current portion	\$ 44,069

The terms of the auto loans are as follows: principal: US\$57,658, annual interest rate: 5.84% - 6.19%, maturity: November 25, 2024 and annual repayment: US\$11,501 in monthly installments.

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated) (Unaudited)

10. LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE (Continued)

(ii) During the year ended March 31, 2019, the Company issued a promissory note payable to Chris Morganelli in the amount of US\$721,800 for the purchase of the Chai Santa Cruz store and issued a note payable to Salvatore Palma in the amount of US\$1,375,000 for the purchase of the Chai Monterey store. The table below is a summary of the continuity of the promissory notes payable:

	Chris Morganelli	Salvatore Palma	Total
Balance - March 31, 2019	\$ 635,429	\$ 1,780,111	\$ 2,415,540
Interest expense	9,296	137,279	146,575
Repayments	(519,658)	(1,909,742)	(2,429,400)
Impact of foreign exchange	45,573	(7,648)	37,925
Balance - March 31, 2020	170,640	-	170,640
Interest expense	468	-	468
Repayments	(167,090)	-	(167,090)
Impact of foreign exchange	(4,018)	-	(4,018)
Balance - September 30, 2020	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

The terms of the note payable to Chris Morganelli are as follows: principal: US\$721,800, annual interest rate: 2%, maturity: September 8, 2020 and annual repayment: US\$360,900 in monthly installments.

The terms of the note payable to Salvatore Palma are as follows: principal: US\$1,375,000, annual interest rate: 9%, maturity: January 2, 2020 and annual repayment: US\$687,500 in semi-annual installments.

11. LEASE LIABILITIES

On April 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16. As at April 1, 2019, the Company recognized right-of-use assets of \$1,892,891, lease receivable of \$258,502 (note 4) and lease liability of \$2,151,393. The Company did not apply IFRS 16 on a fully retrospective basis.

The Company recorded right-of-use assets (note 5) and lease liabilities for office and retail store spaces in the statement of financial position as at September 30, 2020. At the commencement date of the leases, the lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the lease payments that were not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using an interest rate of 10%, which is the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

The continuity of lease liabilities is presented in the table below:

Balance - March 31, 2019	\$ -
Additions on IFRS 16 adoption	2,151,393
Disposal	(423,049)
Accretion expense	181,490
Lease payments	(618,493)
Impact of foreign exchange	69,368
Balance - March 31, 2020	1,360,709
Accretion expense	61,055
Lease payments	(259,905)
Impact of foreign exchange	(77,704)
Balance - September 30, 2020	\$ 1,084,155
Current portion	\$ 361,391
Non-current portion	\$ 722,764

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
(Unaudited)

11. LEASE LIABILITIES (Continued)

Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows

As at September 30, 2020

Due less than one year	\$	401,581
Due between one and two years		381,892
Due between two and three years		241,768
Due thereafter		216,092
Total undiscounted lease obligations	\$	1,241,333

During the six months ended September 30, 2020, the Company expensed \$24,000 (year ended March 31, 2020 - \$19,965) related to short-term leases.

12. BUSINESS ACQUISITION

(i) In August 2020, the Company announced that Captor through two of its subsidiaries, Captor Acquisition Corp and Captor Retail Group ("CRG") entered into a contribution agreement with California based Three Habitat Consulting Holdco Inc. ("Three Habitat"), which owns and operates a retail chain of dispensaries in California under the brand One Plant®. Under the terms of the contribution agreement entered into between Captor and Three Habitat (the "Contribution Agreement"), Captor contributed \$2 million in cash along with its two Chai branded dispensaries in Santa Cruz and Castroville in exchange for a 51% interest in CRG. Three Habitat contributed its seven One Plant dispensaries to CRG in exchange for a 49% interest in CRG. Of the seven dispensaries being contributed to CRG by Three Habitat, the retail dispensaries in Salinas, Atwater, and El Sobrante are licensed and operating. The locations in Antioch, Goleta, Lompoc, and Palm Springs are currently under construction and are expected to be operational in the near future.

The acquisition was accounted for accordance with *IFRS 3 Business Combinations*. Accordingly, the acquisition of the seven One Plant® dispensaries is accounted at the fair value of the equity instruments issued. The excess of consideration over the net assets acquired has been recorded as unallocated purchase price. The Company is in the process of determining the appropriate values of intangible assets received from the acquisition.

The fair value of the consideration is as follows:

Issuance of 49% interest in CRG	\$	14,813,610
---------------------------------	----	------------

The consideration has been allocated as follows:

Current assets	\$	298,366
Unallocated purchase price		14,515,244
	\$	14,813,610

13. NON- CONTROLLING INTEREST

The continuity of CRG's non-controlling interest at September 30, 2020 is as follows:

Company's ownership interest 51%

Balance, March 31, 2020	\$	-
Non-controlling interest arising on acquisition of One Plant® dispensaries		14,813,610
Share of loss for the period ended September 30, 2020		(39,765)
Balance, September 30, 2020	\$	14,773,845

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated) (Unaudited)

14. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

b) Issued and outstanding

	Number of shares	Amount
Balance, March 31, 2019	39,586,639	\$ 106,448,007
Share repurchase (i)	(655,400)	(1,762,361)
Common shares issued for exercise of warrants	2,000	4,000
Balance, September 30, 2019	38,933,239	\$ 104,689,646
Balance, March 31, 2020	38,733,239	\$ 104,151,855
Share repurchase (i)	(99,000)	(266,208)
Balance, September 30, 2020	38,634,239	\$ 103,885,647

On May 5, 2020, the Company announced a normal course issuer bid ("NCIB") to expend up to an aggregate of \$5 million on the purchase of common shares of the Company. The actual number of shares that may be purchased under the NCIB, the value of the consideration per share, and the exact timing of any such purchases will be determined by the Company.

(i) During the six months ended September 30, 2020, 99,000 common shares (September 30, 2019 - 655,400) were purchased for cash consideration of \$18,240 (September 30, 2019 - \$1,004,909) in accordance with the current Issuer Bid. The amount by which the repurchased amount was less than the stated capital of the shares has been credited to deficit.

15. WARRANTS

The following table reflects the continuity of warrants for the periods presented:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, March 31, 2019	15,857,943	\$ 4.03
Expired	(667,423)	(5.00)
Exercised	(2,000)	(2.00)
Balance, September 30, 2019	15,188,520	\$ 3.99
Balance, March 31, 2020 and September 30, 2020	-	\$ -

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
 (Unaudited)

16. STOCK OPTIONS

The Company has a stock option plan for the purchase of common shares for its directors, officers, employees and other service providers. The aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance under the stock option plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The options are non-assignable and non-transferable and may be granted for a term not exceeding five years. The exercise price of the options is fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company at the time of grant, subject to all applicable regulatory requirements. The vesting term of the options is fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company at the time of grant and may vary from immediate vesting to up to 24 months.

The following table reflects the continuity of stock options for the periods presented:

	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, March 31, 2019 and September 30, 2019	2,035,000	\$ 5.59
Balance, March 31, 2020	1,825,000	6.00
Options expired	(1,825,000)	6.00
Balance, September 30, 2020	-	\$ -

17. LOSS PER SHARE

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2020		Six Months Ended September 30, 2019	
Net loss for the period	\$ (4,414,685)	\$ (13,403,328)	\$ (1,718,217)	\$ (19,632,295)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.11)	\$ (0.34)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.50)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted	38,613,826	38,941,739	38,673,206	39,046,726

18. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2020		Six Months Ended September 30, 2019	
Management and administrative services (Note 20)	\$ 99,840	\$ 82,999	\$ 311,382	\$ 172,998
Professional fees	502,024	1,365,317	1,043,061	1,573,903
Business advisory fees	-	-	-	154,013
Operational expenses	1,247,311	1,113,200	2,116,767	2,042,180
Travel expenses	2,544	253,358	9,137	261,369
Regulatory fees	6,992	24,255	13,449	30,376
Interest and penalty	3,075	52,072	3,481	91,993
Depreciation	13,622	3,823	27,788	46,199
Accretion	28,693	90,440	61,055	90,440
Amortization - right-of-use assets	90,428	239,719	184,468	239,719
	\$ 1,994,529	\$ 3,225,183	\$ 3,770,588	\$ 4,703,190

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
 (Unaudited)

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise about which separate financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operation decision maker, or decision making group, in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance.

Operating segments

As at September 30, 2020	Corporate	Cannabis Operations	Total
Current assets	\$ 22,977,662	\$ 3,821,351	\$ 26,799,013
Property and equipment	-	1,639,482	1,639,482
Other assets	1,009,890	27,999,883	29,009,773
Total assets	\$ 23,987,552	\$ 33,460,716	\$ 57,448,268

As at March 31, 2020	Corporate	Cannabis Operations	Total
Current assets	\$ 26,856,905	\$ 1,608,901	\$ 28,465,806
Property and equipment	-	1,024,001	1,024,001
Other assets	888,918	14,786,704	15,675,622
Total assets	\$ 27,745,823	\$ 17,419,606	\$ 45,165,429

Six Months Ended September 30, 2020	Corporate	Cannabis Operations	Total
Sales, net of excise tax	\$ -	\$ 7,676,067	\$ 7,676,067
Gross profit	-	2,655,472	2,655,472
Net loss	(574,955)	(1,143,262)	(1,718,217)

Six Months Ended September 30, 2019	Corporate	Cannabis Operations	Total
Sales, net of excise tax	\$ -	\$ 6,800,061	\$ 6,800,061
Gross profit	-	2,065,008	2,065,008
Net loss	(18,717,429)	(914,866)	(19,632,295)

Geographical segments

As at September 30, 2020	Canada	United States	Other	Total
Current assets	\$ 21,069,068	\$ 4,171,733	\$ 1,558,212	\$ 26,799,013
Property and equipment	-	1,639,482	-	1,639,482
Other assets	102,231	28,907,542	-	29,009,773
Total assets	\$ 21,171,299	\$ 34,718,757	\$ 1,558,212	\$ 57,448,268

As at March 31, 2020	Canada	United States	Other	Total
Current assets	\$ 25,000,734	\$ 1,876,459	\$ 1,588,613	\$ 28,465,806
Property and equipment	-	1,024,001	-	1,024,001
Other assets	167,416	15,508,206	-	15,675,622
Total assets	\$ 25,168,150	\$ 18,408,666	\$ 1,588,613	\$ 45,165,429

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated) (Unaudited)

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION (Continued)

Geographical segments (continued)

Six Months Ended September 30, 2020	Canada	United States	Other	Total
Sales, net of excise tax	\$ -	\$ 7,676,067	\$ -	\$ 7,676,067
Gross profit	-	2,655,472	-	2,655,472
Net loss	(829,250)	(820,477)	(68,490)	(1,718,217)

Six Months Ended September 30, 2019	Canada	United States	Other	Total
Sales, net of excise tax	\$ -	\$ 6,800,061	\$ -	\$ 6,800,061
Gross profit	-	2,065,008	-	2,065,008
Net loss	(18,409,638)	(1,222,657)	-	(19,632,295)

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related parties include the Board of Directors, close family members and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

Remuneration of directors and key management of the Company was as follows:

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Six Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Directors fees (i)	\$ 60,000	\$ 28,000	\$ 120,000	\$ 63,000
Alegana Enterprises Ltd. ("Alegana") (ii)	55,000	54,999	110,000	109,998
Marrelli Support Services Inc ("MSSI") (iii)	4,500	4,500	9,000	9,000
Alexander Dement'ev (v)	-	30,000	-	30,000
CFO Advantage Inc. (vi)	-	20,000	-	20,000
Roeedo Enterprises LLC (v)	39,931	-	81,382	-
	\$ 159,431	\$ 137,499	\$ 320,382	\$ 231,998

(i) Fees paid to directors of the Company. Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at September 30, 2020, is \$60,000 (March 31, 2020 - \$60,000) due to directors of the Company.

(ii) Alegana is a company controlled by Mr. John Zorbas, the President and Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of the Company. The consulting fees paid to Alegana are for the function of the President which include, but are not limited to, managing the capital structure and current investment portfolio of the Company. Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at September 30, 2020 is \$610,810 (March 31, 2020 - \$610,810) owing to Alegana.

(iii) Mr. Jing Peng, the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"), is a senior employee of MSSI. The management fees paid to MSSI relate to CFO function performed by Mr. Peng which includes the reporting of financial information and the safeguard of the Company's assets. Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at September 30, 2020 is \$73,998 (March 31, 2020 - \$2,978) owing to MSSI.

(v) Roeedo Enterprises LLC is a company controlled by Mark Klein, a director of Captor for consulting services performed for the Company.

(vi) The Company is owed \$25,576 (March 31, 2020 - \$25,576) from a company related to Captor through common management. These amounts are included in the amounts receivable and prepaid expenses balance on the statements of financial position.

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
 (Unaudited)

21. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs are quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data or other means. Level 3 inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity). The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs.

(a) Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

As at September 30, 2020	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	Aggregate fair value
Investments at fair value	\$ 5,014,176	\$ -	\$ 895,481	\$ 5,909,657

As at March 31, 2020

Investments at fair value	\$ 4,886,564	\$ -	\$ 895,481	\$ 5,782,045
---------------------------	--------------	------	------------	--------------

(b) Fair values of financial assets and liabilities:

	September 30, 2020		March 31, 2020	
	Carrying amount	Estimated fair value	Carrying amount	Estimated fair value
Amortized cost				
Amounts receivable (i)	\$ 2,054,146	\$ 2,054,146	\$ 1,504,054	\$ 1,504,054
Lease receivable (i)	128,453	128,453	175,241	175,241
	\$ 2,182,599	\$ 2,182,599	\$ 1,679,295	\$ 1,679,295
FVTPL				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,838,362	\$ 17,838,362	\$ 19,766,334	\$ 19,766,334
Investments at fair value	5,909,657	5,909,657	5,782,045	5,782,045
	\$ 23,748,019	\$ 23,748,019	\$ 25,548,379	\$ 25,548,379
Other financial liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (i)	\$ 7,198,517	\$ 7,198,517	\$ 6,829,185	\$ 6,829,185
Promissory note payable	-	-	170,640	170,640
Loans and notes payable	56,296	56,296	66,084	66,084
	\$ 7,254,813	\$ 7,254,813	\$ 7,065,909	\$ 7,065,909

(i) The carrying amounts of amounts receivable, lease receivable, loan receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, promissory notes and loans and notes payable are reasonable approximation of their fair values due to their short-term nature.

CAPTOR CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

(Unaudited)

22. OTHER EVENT

On August 10, 2020, the Company entered into a stock purchase and sale agreement with Wealthcraft Capital Corp. ("Wealthcraft") whereby Wealthcraft would acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of ICH Washington Holdings Ltd. , a wholly owned subsidiary of Captor. As consideration for the sale, Wealthcraft will issue 2,250,000 common shares from its treasury and issue a \$117,500 promissory note to Captor which shall bear no interest and mature in five years from the date of closing. As at September 30, 2020, the sale was not completed.

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On October 20, 2020, the Company announced the grant of 1,975,000 stock options to directors, officers, and consultants in accordance with the Company's stock option plan. All options vest on their date of grant and each option entitles the holder to purchase one (1) common share of Captor at a price of \$0.30 per common share for a period of three (3) years from October 19, 2020.